

Resolution No. 1

AG-2013-RES-01

<u>Subject</u>: Draft Memorandum of Understanding between the International Criminal Police Organization - INTERPOL and the International Olympic Committee (IOC)

The ICPO-INTERPOL General Assembly, meeting in Cartagena de Indias, Colombia, from 21 to 24 October 2013 at its 82nd session:

BEARING IN MIND Article 41 of INTERPOL's Constitution,

RECALLING that the International Olympic Committee (IOC) is committed to protect and maintain the integrity of sport,

COGNIZANT that the International Olympic Committee (IOC) and the International Criminal Police Organization - INTERPOL have a good existing informal relationship, built via the respective national police departments and especially during INTERPOL IMEST deployments,

COGNIZANT that INTERPOL is part of a working group that was established by the IOC to address the fight against irregular and illegal betting in sport,

RECOGNIZING accordingly the desirability for INTERPOL and the IOC to establish a framework for cooperation between both Organizations, and

HAVING EXAMINED Report AG-2013-RAP-19 which proposes a draft Cooperation Agreement between the International Criminal Police Organization — INTERPOL and the International Olympic Committee (IOC),

NOTING that the desired outcome of the Cooperation Agreement is to ensure collaboration towards the most efficient promotion of integrity in sports,

DEEMING that the draft Cooperation Agreement given at Appendix 1 to Report AG-2013-RAP-19 complies with the Organization's interests and rules,

APPROVES the draft Cooperation Agreement given at Appendix 1 to Report AG-2013-RAP-19;

AUTHORIZES the Secretary General to sign it.

Approved